

No. 18-260

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COUNTY OF MAUI,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HAWAII WILDLIFE FUND; SIERRA CLUB – MAUI  
GROUP; SURFRIDER FOUNDATION;  
WEST MAUI PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for  
the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF  
MOLLIE R. WILLIAMS  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
dschiff@pacificlegal.org  
mwilliams@pacificlegal.org

GLENN E. ROPER  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
1745 Shea Ctr. Dr., Suite 400  
Highlands Ranch, CO 80129  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
geroper@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    The Ninth and Fourth Circuits’ Decisions Misinterpret the <i>Rapanos</i> Plurality Opinion and Undermine Cooperative Federalism.....	5
A.    The Lower Courts Misread and Misapplied the <i>Rapanos</i> Plurality Opinion. ....	6
1.    The <i>Rapanos</i> Plurality Sought to Narrow the Agencies’ Overbroad Application of the Clean Water Act. ....	7
2.    The <i>Rapanos</i> Plurality Opinion Does Not Support Federal Regulation of Groundwater. ....	9
B.    Extending the Clean Water Act to Groundwater Undermines the Federal-State Balance Established by Congress. ....	13
II.   The Ninth and Fourth Circuits’ Expansion of the Clean Water Act Undermines the Rights of Landowners. ....	16
A.    Regulating Groundwater Under the Act Violates Landowners’ Due Process Rights.....	17

B. The Clean Water Act's Regulation of Groundwater Pollution Places Unacceptable Burdens on Landowners. ....	18
C. Overzealous Enforcement Makes the Statute's Defects Intolerable.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992) .....	13
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990) .....	7
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) .....	17
<i>Ky. Waterways All. v. Ky. Utils. Co.</i> , 905 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	9–10, 12
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018) .....	1, 17
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	15
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	1, 4, 6–9, 12–17, 21
<i>Robertson v. United States</i> , No. 18-609, 2019 WL 1590229 (U.S. Apr. 15, 2019) .....	1, 18
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004) .....	11
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012) .....	1, 5, 17
<i>Sierra Club v. El Paso Gold Mines, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	4, 13
<i>Tin Cup, LLC v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 904 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2019 WL 1886046 (Apr. 29, 2019) .....	18

<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016) .....	1, 4–5, 16–17, 21, 24
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985) .....	8
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 875 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	18
<i>United States v. Velsicol Chemical Corp.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 945 (W.D. Tenn. 1976).....	10–11
<i>Upstate Forever v. Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 887 F.3d 637 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	2–3, 6, 10, 12

### Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) .....	15
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b) .....	4, 13
33 U.S.C. § 1319(c).....	17
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)(A) .....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14) .....	11–12
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a) .....	22
33 U.S.C. § 1365(d) .....	23
42 U.S.C. § 300f, <i>et seq.</i> .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 6901, <i>et seq.</i> .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 9601, <i>et seq.</i> .....	15

### Regulation

40 C.F.R. § 19.4 Table 1 (2011) .....	17
---------------------------------------	----

## Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1

## Other Authorities

Bissell, Jennifer, <i>Donations to charitable groups surge after Trump victory</i> , Financial Times, Nov. 11, 2016, <a href="https://on.ft.com/2gtNztB">https://on.ft.com/2gtNztB</a> .....	22
California Coastkeeper Alliance, <i>A Solution to California Water Pollution: The benefits of citizen lawsuits and their value for clean water enforcement in California</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/2vIrLnw">https://bit.ly/2vIrLnw</a> (last visited May 9, 2019).....	22
Craig, Robin Kundis & Roberts, Anna M., <i>When Will Governments Regulate Nonpoint Source Pollution? A Comparative Perspective</i> , 42 B.C. Env'tl. Aff. L. Rev. 1 (2015) .....	14
EPA, Basic Information about Nonpoint Source Pollution, <a href="https://bit.ly/2QsWmOg">https://bit.ly/2QsWmOg</a> (last visited May 9, 2019).....	21
EPA, <i>Lahaina Groundwater Tracer Study – Lahaina, Maui, Hawaii</i> , Final Report (June 2013), <a href="https://bit.ly/2PNakef">https://bit.ly/2PNakef</a> .....	10
EPA, Report on the Environment: Agricultural Fertilizer, <a href="https://bit.ly/2LoV7BA">https://bit.ly/2LoV7BA</a> (last visited May 9, 2019).....	21
EPA, <i>Septic Systems Overview</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/2hg6AUU">https://bit.ly/2hg6AUU</a> (last visited May 9, 2019).....	20

Groundwater Foundation, <i>Groundwater Contamination</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/2qafuVL">https://bit.ly/2qafuVL</a> (last visited May 9, 2019).....	20
Hayman, James W., Comment, <i>Regulating Point-Source Discharges to Groundwater Hydrologically Connected to Navigable Waters: An Unresolved Question of Environmental Protection Agency Authority Under the Clean Water Act</i> , 5 Barry L. Rev. 95 (2005) .....	19–20, 23
Houck, Oliver A., <i>Standing on the Wrong Foot: A Case for Equal Protection</i> , 58 Syracuse L. Rev. 1 (2007).....	22
Houska, Catherine, <i>Stainless Steel Helps Prevent Deicing Salt Corrosion</i> , International Molybdenum Association, <a href="https://bit.ly/2H2B8Vg">https://bit.ly/2H2B8Vg</a> (last visited May 9, 2019).....	21
<i>Interpretive Statement on Application of the Clean Water Act National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Program to Releases of Pollutants From a Point Source to Groundwater</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 16,810 (Apr. 23, 2019).....	2–3, 14–15
Kvien, Allison L., Note, <i>Is Groundwater That is Hydrologically Connected to Navigable Waters Covered under the CWA?: Three Theories of Coverage &amp; Alternative Remedies for Groundwater Pollution</i> , 16 Minn. J.L. Sci. & Tech. 957 (2015) .....	12
Ng, Lawrence, Note, <i>A DRASTIC Approach to Controlling Groundwater Pollution</i> , 98 Yale L.J. 773 (1989).....	14

Pet. for Cert., <i>Robertson v. United States</i> , No. 18-609, 2018 WL 5978094 (Nov. 7, 2018) .....	18
Robertson, Marc, <i>Environmental Ambulance Chasing: DOJ Urges Court to Scrutinize Clean Water Citizen-Suit Settlements</i> , Forbes, June 26, 2018, <a href="https://bit.ly/2Jepubh">https://bit.ly/2Jepubh</a> .....	23
Schiff, Damien, <i>Keep the Clean Water Act Cooperatively Federal—Or, Why the Clean Water Act Does Not Directly Regulate Groundwater Pollution</i> , 42 Wm. & Mary Envtl. L. & Pol’y Rev. 447 (2018) .....	19
Wood, Jonathan, Property & Environ. Research Center, <i>Environmental Crusaders or Ambulance Chasers?</i> , May 31, 2018, <a href="https://bit.ly/2Y2Gup5">https://bit.ly/2Y2Gup5</a> .....	23
Wood, Jonathan, Property & Environ. Research Center, <i>Environmental Markets Work Better than Indecipherable Regulations</i> , Apr. 2, 2018, <a href="https://bit.ly/2IXY7CY">https://bit.ly/2IXY7CY</a> .....	20
